

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

HAROLD A. BLAKE

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC05-1302

L.T. No. CF02-52030A1-XX

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KATHERINE V. BLANCO
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0327832
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NO.	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	vii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
ISSUE I	12
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS BLAKE'S STATEMENTS TO LAW ENFORCEMENT, WHICH WERE SECRETLY VIDEOTAPED.	
ISSUE II	24
THE TRIAL COURT CONDUCTED AN APPROPRIATE INQUIRY UNDER <u>NELSON</u> AND THE TRIAL COURT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO SUBSEQUENTLY INITIATE ANY ADDITIONAL INQUIRY UNDER <u>FARETTA</u> .	
ISSUE III	39
THE SENTENCE OF DEATH IS PROPORTIONATE.	
CONCLUSION	67
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	67
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

Cases

<u>Allen v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1994)	17
<u>Almeida v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	21
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003)	47, 57, 58
<u>Bedoya v. State,</u> 779 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	17, 18
<u>Bell v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1997)	23, 33
<u>Bell v. State,</u> 802 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	18
<u>Bowhey v. State,</u> 864 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	28
<u>Boyd v. State,</u> 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005)	39
<u>Boyer v. State,</u> 736 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	16, 17
<u>Branch v. State,</u> 685 So. 2d 1250, (Fla. 1996)	28
<u>Brooks v. State,</u> 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000)	30
<u>Brooks v. State,</u> 918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005)	59
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 785 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 2001)	51, 52
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005)	55, 56
<u>Capehart v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1065 (1992)	23, 29
<u>Carter v. State,</u> 576 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 1989)	51
<u>Colorado v. Connelly,</u>	

479 U.S. 157 (1986).....	20
<u>Connor v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001).....	12
<u>Cummings-El v. State,</u> 863 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 2003).....	28
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 703 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997).....	28, 30, 31
<u>Dickerson v. United States,</u> 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	20
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 572 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1990).....	60
<u>Duncan v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993).....	54
<u>Evans v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 2001).....	60
<u>Faretta v. California,</u> 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	23, 24, 26, 30, 33, 34
<u>Ferrell v. State,</u> 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996).....	52, 55
<u>Finney v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995).....	54
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005).....	12, 19
<u>Franqui v. State,</u> 804 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 2001).....	57
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 563 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1990).....	56
<u>Gamble v. State,</u> 877 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 2004).....	29
<u>Gordon v. State,</u> 704 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1997).....	60
<u>Gudinas v. State,</u> 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997).....	28
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 871, 102 L. Ed. 2d 154, 109 S. Ct. 185 (1988).....	23, 28, 31, 33
<u>Harrell v. State,</u> 894 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 2005).....	26

<u>Harris v. New York,</u> 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	21
<u>Hayes v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1991)	57
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 549 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1989)	29
<u>Howell v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1998)	29
<u>Huggins v. State,</u> 889 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 2004)	39
<u>Hurst v. State,</u> 819 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2002)	57
<u>Johnston v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 2002)	56
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 605 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992), rev. denied, 613 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 1993)	24
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	47
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	52
<u>Larzelere v. State,</u> 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	16
<u>Livingston v. State,</u> 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1990)	53
<u>Logan v. State,</u> 846 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 2003)	28
<u>Lowe v. State,</u> 650 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1994)	23, 29
<u>Marquard v. State,</u> 850 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 2002)	60
<u>Maxwell v. State,</u> 892 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	35
<u>Melton v. State,</u> 638 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1994)	54
<u>Mendoza v. State,</u> 700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997)	51, 57
<u>Moore v. State,</u>	

778 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	24, 27
<u>Moran v. Burbine,</u> 106 S. Ct. at 1141 (1986).....	19
<u>Morrison v. State,</u> 818 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2002).....	28
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)....	23, 24, 26, 28, 33, 36
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003).....	12
<u>Ocha v. State,</u> 826 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 2002).....	47
<u>Oregon v. Hass,</u> 420 U.S. 714 (1975).....	21
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2002).....	27
<u>Rodgers v. State,</u> 2006 Fla. LEXIS 2542, 31 Fla. L. Weekly S 705 (Fla. 2006).	47
<u>Schoenwetter v. State,</u> 931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006).....	38
<u>Shellito v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997).....	54
<u>Singleton v. State,</u> 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001).....	56
<u>Sireci v. Moore,</u> 825 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 2002).....	47
<u>Sliney v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1997).....	52, 57
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1994).....	50
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 931 So. 2d 790 (Fla. 2006).....	28, 50
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	37
<u>State v. Calhoun,</u> 479 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1985).....	16
<u>State v. Craft,</u> 685 So. 2d 1292 (Fla. 1996).....	29, 33, 34, 35

<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	21
<u>State v. Lewis,</u> 129 N.H. 787, 533 A.2d 358 (N.H. 1987)	18, 19
<u>State v. Smith,</u> 641 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1994)	17
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	27
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001)	48
<u>Sweat v. State,</u> 895 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	36
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	52
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 937 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 2006)	52
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger,</u> 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999)	30
<u>Terry v. State,</u> 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	53, 54
<u>Troy v. State,</u> 2006 Fla. LEXIS 2419, 31 Fla. L. Weekly S 677 (Fla. 2006) .	39
<u>Tucker v. State,</u> 754 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	35, 36
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	53
<u>Van Poyck v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990)	49
<u>Ventura v. State,</u> 794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001)	60
<u>Vining v. State,</u> 637 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 1994)	52
<u>Watts v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1992)	31
<u>Weaver v. State,</u> 894 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 2004)	30

Withrow v. Williams,
507 U.S. 680 (1993) 20

Other Authorities

§934.03, Florida Statutes 18
§934.04, Florida Statutes 19
